
 

ONTARIO RINGETTE ASSOCIATION

#705-1185 EGLINTON AVENUE EAST, NORTH YORK, ONTARIO M3C 3C6

PHONE 416-426-7204 FAX 416-426-7359 E-MAIL info@ontario-ringette.com

SANCTIONED EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES - as of Nov. 25, 2003
The column "F/M/C" signifies if the tournament is for Female Only, Male Only, or Co-Ed.
Deb & Intermediate are now classified as "O" - Open Division
1.  Invitational Tournaments

Date Region Association Level F/M/C Division Shot Clock Contact
Nov 7-9 NE West Ferris Prov. AA F B Fran Martin

Prov. A F T H - 705-472-1130
Reg. B F O franmartin@sympatico.ca
Reg. C C N Jeff Francom
Reg. C F PJ psa@onlink.net

"AA" and "A" cost is $450; "B" and "C" cost is $425
All divisions will be hosted depending on interest

Nov. 7-9 NW Atikokan Reg. C C N Dave Happy
Reg. C F TB H - 807-597-6611

Margaret Cunningham
meah@nwon.com

Nov. 14-16 West London Prov. AA F TJ Yes Kevin Knight
Prov.  F P No kevin.knight@londonringette.org
Prov. A F TJO Yes Mike Genereaux
Reg. B F NPTJBO No H - 519-474-7440
Reg. C F NPTJO No michael.genereaux@sjhc.london.on.ca

Cost for Regional Teams is $400; cost for Provincial Teams is $550
www.londonringette.org/2003tournament.html

Nov. 15-16 West Exeter & Reg. B C NPTJB Terri Reid
District Reg. C C NPTJB H - 519-235-0953

 mtjbreid@cabletv.on.ca
Dolly Atthill

All divisions - $325 per team H - 519-235-2007
datthill@cabletv.on.ca

Nov. 15 West Elora-Fergus Reg. B F T Yes Barb Alves
Reg. C F T Yes H - 519-846-0055

Nov. 21-23 East Nepean Prov. AA F TJ Yes Cheryl Youldon
Prov.  F P Yes H - 613-825-5057
Prov. A F TJBO Yes Nancy Damiano
Reg. B F PTJO No H - 613-825-9219
Reg. B C N No tournament@nra.on.ca
Reg. C F P No  
Reg. C C N No

Nov. 28-30 Central Oshawa Prov. A F TJB John Gosson
Prov F P H - 905-721-0581
Reg. B C NPTJBO j.gosson@sympatico.ca
Reg. C C NPTJB
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Date Region Association Level F/M/C Division Shot Clock Contact

Nov. 28-30 NE Iroquois Falls Reg. C F NPTJB Julia Ogden
ogden@ntl.sympatico.ca

Dec. 5-7 West Dorchester Prov. F P Brent Day
 Prov. A F T H - 519-268-0284

Reg. B F NPO brent.day@sympatico.ca
Reg. C F NPT Randy Koenig

rskoenig@hotmail.com

Dec. 5-7 South St. Catharines Prov. A F TO Yes Chuck MacLean
Reg. B C NP No H - 905-937-0370
Reg. B F T Yes cmaclean@brocku.ca
Reg. C C NP No Al Davies
Reg. C F T Yes adavies@niagara.com

Dec. 5-7 West Mitchell Prov. A C J No Rose Kraal
Prov. C P No H - 519-348-8753
Reg. B C NTJB No kraal@execulink.com

Julie Kirktown
H - 519-348-9631

 jkirktown@ezlink.ca

Dec. 5-7 NE Sudbury Prov. AA F TJBO Sherry Taylor
Prov. A F JBO H - 705-525-2292
Reg. B C NPTJBO sjtaylor@tyenet.com
Reg. C C NPTJBO Ivan Labelle

H - 705-897-8493
ivlabell@cyberbeach.net

Dec. 5-7 NW Emo Reg. C C N No Deb Carlson
Reg. C F PTB No chili@jam21.net

Dec. 12-14 Central Pickering Prov. AA F JO Yes Barb Edwards
Prov. A F TJBO Yes H - 905-420-6702
Prov. F P Yes barb.edwards@sympatico.ca
Reg. B F NPTJBO No Al Hutton
Reg. C F P No alhutton@rogers.com

Dec. 12-14 East Arnprior Reg. B C NPTJB No Nicky Chambers
Reg. C C NPTJB No H - 613-623-8282

Arnold Murphy
www.arnpriorringette.com H - 613-623-4415

Dec. 27-29 South Markham Prov. A F T Yes George Flaifel
Prov. A F JBO Yes H - 905-294-6095
Prov.  F P No gflaifel@ca.ibm.com
Reg. B C NP No
Reg. B C TJBO Yes
Reg. C C NP No
Reg. C C TJBO Yes

Dec. 27 West Woolwich Reg. B F NPTJ Brenda Poole
Reg. C F NPTJ H - 519-669-8792

poole@golden.net
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Date Region Association Level F/M/C Division Shot Clock Contact
Jan 2-4 South Cambridge Prov. AA F TJBO Yes Glen Gaudet

Prov. A F TJBO Yes H - 519-658-5099
Prov. F P Yes ggaudet@stanfields.com
Reg. B F O Yes
Reg. B C PTJB Yes
Reg. B C N No
Reg. C C PTJB Yes
Reg. C C N No

Jan. 9-11 Central Whitby Prov. AA F TJBO Karen Giordano
Prov.  F P H - 905-430-3793
Prov. A F TJBO giomom3@yahoo.com
Reg. B F NPTJBO Ed Stepniak 
Reg. C F NPTJBO H - 905-668-8824

Jan. 9-11 West Stratford Prov. A C J Helen Fulton
Reg. B C NPTJB H - 519-273-3526
Reg. C C NPTJB hpfultz@orc.ca

John Bancroft
john.bancroft@sympatico.ca

Jan. 10 Central West Muskoka Reg. C F T Greig Young
H - 705-765-3945
gayoung@surenet.net
Kim Purkis
jpurkis@sympatico.ca

Jan. 16-18 NE Timmins Reg. C C NP Angie Chartier
Reg. C F TJBO H - 705-267-6593

angiec@ntl.sympatico.ca
Bridget Ikola
H - 705-235-8050
ikola@ntl.sympatico.ca

Jan. 16-18 West Tara Reg. B C NPTJ Kim Gill
Reg. C C NPTJ H - 519-934-3486

Marion MacDonald
H - 519-934-3428

Jan 16-18 South Burlington Prov. A F TJ Yes Vic Riding
Prov.  F P Yes H - 905-319-6552
Reg. B C NP No kriding@cogeco.ca
Reg. B C TJ Yes ringetteking@hotmail.com
Reg. B F O Yes

Jan. 23-25 West Waterloo Prov. AA F TJBO Mary Lynn Peicheff
Prov. A F TJBO H - 519-743-2063
Prov. F P rickandml@rogers.com
Reg. B F NPTJBO Shellie Steffler
Reg. C F NPTJ bsteffl1661@rogers.com

www.waterlooringette.com
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Date Region Association Level F/M/C Division Shot Clock Contact
Jan. 23-25 East City of Prov. AA F TJB Yes Jill Ferne

Ottawa Prov.   F P Yes H - 613-692-4085
Prov. A F TJB Yes jillferne@hotmail.com
Reg. B F NPTJ No Allan Bateman
Reg. C F NPT No aabateman@hotmail.com
Rec. F N No

Jan. 28- South Jordan Prov. A F TB Yes Jim Armes
Feb. 1 Prov.  F P Yes H - 905-646-8428

Reg. B F TJ Yes clamjam@vaxxine.com
Reg. B F P No
Reg. B C N No

Jan. 30-31 NW Thunder Bay Prov. A F TJ Yes Ed Hill
Reg. B C N No H - 807-475-3904
Reg. B F PTJBO Yes hilla_the@hotmail.com
Reg. C C N No Bob Swan
Reg. C F PTJBO Yes bob.swan@freedom55financial.com
Rec. F O Yes

Jan. 30 West Guelph Prov A. F TJBO Judy Metherel
Feb.1 Prov.  F P H - 519-763-6899

Reg. B C NPTJBO jmethere@uoguelph.ca
Reg. C C NPTJBO

Feb. 6-8 South Richmond Hill Prov. A C TJB Yes Paul Silbernagel
Prov.  C P Yes paulsilbernagel@sympatico.ca
Reg. B C PTJB Yes H - 905-884-6121
Reg. B C N No
Reg. C C PTJ Yes
Reg. C C N No

Feb. 6-8 East Kingston Reg. B F NPJBO No Carrie Sinclair
Reg. B C T No H - 613-374-1199
Reg. C F PTJBO No procyon@kos.net
Reg. C C N No Dave Hanes

hanes@astro.queensu.ca

Feb. 13-15 South Ayr Reg. B C NP No Bill Griffiths
Reg. C C T Yes H - 519-621-0351
Reg. C C NP No grifbe@rogers.com
Reg. C C T Yes

Feb. 13-15 West Kitchener Prov. AA F TJB Yes Alvera Kowalski
Prov. A F TJ Yes B - 519-744-5249
Prov.  F P Yes
Reg. B F PT No
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Date Region Association Level F/M/C Division Shot Clock Contact
Feb. 13-15 East Gloucester - Prov. AA F TJBO Yes Steve Welch

Cumberland Prov. A F TJB Yes H - 613-824-8997
Prov. F P Yes ste.dar.welch@sympatico.ca
Reg. B F NPTJB No Micheline Gauthier
Reg. C F NPT No gauthier.mf@forces.ca

Feb 13-15 West Seaforth Reg. B F NPTJB Janet Keys
H - 519-527-1639
bkeys@tcc.on.ca

Feb. 20-22 NE Kapuskasing Reg. C F NPTJB Doris Losier
Rec C NP H - 705-335-8742
Rec F TJB losier@ntl.sympatico.ca

Feb. 20-22 Central Ajax Prov. AA F TJB Sheila Florio
Prov. A F TJBO H - 905-619-8851
Prov. F P sheilaflorio@sympatico.ca
Reg. B F NPTJBO Debbie Bignell
Reg. C F NPTJBO H - 905-686-0440

paul.bignell@sympatico.ca

Feb. 20-22 South Caledonia Reg. C C NP No Steven Smith
Reg. C C TJ Yes H - 905-765-5468

ringette@sympatico.ca

Feb. 28-29 West Mt. Forest Reg. C C NPTJ Stephen Thomas
H - 519-323-4507
Tracey Andrews
H - 519-323-1435

Mar. 5-6 East Goulbourn Prov. A F TJB Yes Lise Hodgson
Prov.  F P Yes H - 613-838-4686
Reg. B C N No lise.hodgson@sympatico.ca
Reg. B F PTJB No
Reg. C C N No
Reg. C F PTJ No
Rec C N No

Mar. 5-7 South Barrie Reg. B C NP No Mary Jane Ulens
Reg. B C TJBO Yes H - 705-725-1374
Reg. C C NP No mjebel@matrixpost.com
Reg. C C TJB Yes Tracey Brown

H - 705-739-7319

Mar. 6-7 South Paris Reg. B F NP No Susan Howe
Reg. B F TJB Yes H - 519-442-6657
Reg. C F NP No devilsngt@rogers.com
Reg. C F TJB Yes
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Date Region Association Level F/M/C Division Shot Clock Contact

2. Adult Tournaments

Feb 7-8 West Woolwich Reg. B F O Yvonne Steffler
Reg. C F O H - 519-664-2672

Tammy Mayer
tmayer@mccca.jnj.com

Mar. 25 - 28 East G.A.A.R.A. Prov. A F O Julie Budd
(Silverspoon) Reg. B F O 613-446-6766

Reg. C F O Christine Aubry
Rec. F O 613-841-8710

caubry@pt.com

3. Provincial Qualifiers

 Central Prov. A PTJB Carolyn Mountjoy
director.central.region@ontario-ringette.com

Jan. 30 - East Upper Ottawa Prov. A F PTJB Grace Kelly
 Feb. 1 Valley Prov. AA F PTJBO H - 613-733-4595

gkelly@netrover.com

 NE Prov. A PTJB Ben Rafuse
H - 705-235-9004
bdjjk@onlink.net

NW Prov. A PTJB Ed Hill
H - 807-475-3904
hilla_the@hotmail.com

Feb. 12-15 South Hamilton Prov. A PTJB Jo Ann Wilson
 H - 905-682-7842

joannwilson@canada.com

 West  Prov. A PTJB Ginette Kirkconnell
H - 519-579-4163
ginette.kirkconnell@gwl.ca
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Date Region Association Level F/M/C Division Shot Clock Contact

4. Regional Championships

 Central Reg. B C NPTJB Carolyn Mountjoy
Reg. C C NPTJB director.central.region@ontario-ringette.com

 

April 2-4 NE Sault Ste. Reg. B C NPTJBO Ben Rafuse
Marie Reg. C C NPTJBO H - 705-235-9004

bdjjk@onlink.net

 NW Reg. B Ed Hill
Reg. C H - 807-475-3904

hilla_the@hotmail.com

April 8-10 South Hamilton Reg. B C NP No Jo Ann Wilson
Reg. B C TJB Yes H - 905-682-7842
Reg. C C NP No joannwilson@canada.com
Reg. C C TJB Yes

March 26 - 28South Newmarket Reg. B F O Chuck Middleton
Reg. C F O cmiddleton@i-b-s.ca
Rec F O Brian Gagnon

H - 905-765-6338
briguy_59@hotmail.com

April 2-4 West London Reg. B C NPTJBOM Ginette Kirkconnell
Reg. C C NPTJBOM H - 519-579-4163

ginette.kirkconnell@gwl.ca
Keith Kaiser
gkkaiser@rogers.com

5. Provincial Championships and Major Provincial Events
 

March 4 - NE Valley East Provincial AA Bob Swan 
7, 2004 Championships H - 807-473-9721

chair.gandt@ontario-ringette.com

March 25 - South Richmond Hill Provincial A Bob Swan 
28, 2004 Championships H - 807-473-9721

chair.gandt@ontario-ringette.com

April 1-4,  Adult Provincial Ellorie Hanson
2004 Championships H - 613-833-2552

chair.adp@ontario-ringette.com

Nov. 7-9 NE North Bay Challenge Cup Marise Robb
mariserobb@sympatico.ca

Dec. 12-14 Central Pickering Challenge Cup Marise Robb
mariserobb@sympatico.ca

Feb. 6-8 East Kingston Challenge Cup Luc Lagrainge
llagra1081@rogers.com

March 11 - West London Ontario Winter Games Luc Lagrainge
14, 2004 llagra1081@rogers.com
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 6.National Championships and Major Competitions

March 29 - Calgary Canadian Ringette
April 3rd, AB Championships Glen Gaudet
2004 H - 519-658-5099
April 9-11, Thunder Bay Eastern Canadian Tween B - 416-598-8086
2004 ON Championships chair.elite@ontario-ringette.com

April 11 - Winnipeg Canadian Ringette
16th, 2005 MB Championships

2006 Longueil Canadian Ringette
PQ Championships
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7.   BUNNYFEST - Initial Listing
The O.R.A. does not sanction Bunny tournaments. This list is not meant to encourage Bunny tournaments 
becoming increasingly competitive with an emphasis on winning. It is provided only for the convenience
of the membership. Rules for the individual Bunnyfest events are to be determined by the Host.

Date Region Association Contact
Nov. 8 NE West Ferris Fran Martin

H - 705-472-1130
 franmartin@sympatico.ca

Date Region Association Contact
Dec. 12-14 Central Pickering Barb Edwards

H - 905-420-6702
barb.edwards@sympatico.ca

Dec. 27-29 South Markham George Flaifel
H - 905-294-6095
gflaifel@ca.ibm.com

Jan 3-4 South Cambridge Glen Gaudet
H - 519-658-5099
ggaudet@stanfields.com

Jan. 3 South Richmond Hill Paul Silbernagel
psibernagel@remax.net
H - 905-884-6121

Jan 16-18 South Burlington Vic Riding
H - 905-319-6552
kriding@cogeco.ca

Jan. 23-25 West Waterloo Mary Lynn Peicheff
H - 519-743-2063
rickandml@rogers.com

Jan. 31 West Guelph Judy Metheral
H - 519-763-6899
jmethere@uoguelph.ca

Feb. 20-22 Central Ajax   Sheila Florio
H - 905-619-8851
sheilaflorio@sympatico.ca

Mar. 6-7 South Paris Susan Howe
H - 519-442-6657
devilsngt@rogers.com

Mar. 27-28 West London Peter DeKoker
peter_dekoker@hotmail.com

*** Please see the Ontario Ringette Association website for any changes
 and updates to the tournament listings. ***
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